Framingham Police Department

June 24, 2119

5 Stars Restaurant Group, Ine. d/b/a Samba Steak House
Disposition Agreement for Violation of Statutes, Regulations and City of Framingham
Rules and Regulations Governing Aleoholic Beverages

5 Stars Restaurant Group, Inc. d/b/a Samba Steak House (“Samba Steak House™ or “license
holder”} lacated at 1138 Worcester Road, Framingham, MA Touse holds an All Alcohol
Restaurant License, under M.G.L. ¢. 138, § 12 issued by the City of Framingham’s Board of
License Commissioners (“Board”™). On June 10, 2019, after continuances requested by the
license holder, the Board convened its public hearing on the alleged violations of provisions of
Massachusetts General Laws, Regulations of the Alecholic Beverages Control Commission
promulgated as 204 CMR 2.00 (“ABCC Regulations™} and Framingham Rules and Regulations
(overning Alcoholic Beverages (“Framingham Alcohol Regulations™) on August 4, 2018;
September 29, 2018 and November 19, 2019 detailed in a certified letter notice dated March 13,
2019, which notice is appended hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A.

August 4, 2018 - Framingham Police Departinent Incident # 1805570:

On August 4, 2018, Shiyun Zhang, also known as Shi (“Joe™) Zhang, was assaulted by a
patren of Samba Steak House. During this assault, Mr. Zhang was placed in a choke hold by
the patron and nearly lost consciousness. As a result of this assanlt, the patron was arrested
and charged by the Framingham Police department with: M.G.L. ¢. 265, § 16: Attempt to
Murder; M.G.L. ¢. 265, § 1JA: Simple Assault and Battery; and M.G.L. ¢, 272, § 53:
Disorderly Conduct. During the investigation of Incident# 1805570 the Framingham Police
Department (“FPD™) identified the patron and learned that the patron was 20 vears old and
had been sald alcoholic beverages by Samba Steak House restaurant employees.

Alleged Violations:

L. Sale ur delivery of an alcoholic beverage to an underage person is a violation of M.G.L.
¢. 138, § 34 and Framingham Alcohol Regulations, specifically:

Massachusetts General Laws ¢. 138, § 34: No person shall receive a license or permit under
this chapter who is under 21 years of age. Whoever makes a sale or delivery of any alccholic
beverage or aleohol to any person under 21 years of age, either for his own use or for the use
af his parent or any other person, or whoever, being a patron of an establishment licensed
under section 12 or 15, delivers or procures to be delivered in any public room or area of
such establishment if licensed under section 12, 15, 19B, 19C or 19D orin any area of such
establishment if licensed under said section 15, 19B, 19C or 19D any such beverages or
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alcohol to or [or use by a person who he knows or has reason to believe is under 21 years of
age or whoever procures any such beverage or alcohol for a person under 21 years of age in
any establishment licensed under scction 12 or procures any such beverage or alecchol for a
person under 21 years of age who is not his child, ward or spouse in any establishment
licensed under said section 15, 198, 19C or 19D or whoever furnishes any such beverage or
alcohol for 2 person under 21 years of age shall be punished by a fine of not more than
$2,000 or by imprisonment for not more than onc year or both. For the purpose of this
section the word “furnish” shall mean to knowingly or intenttionally supply, give, or provide
10 or allow a person under 21 years of age except for the children and grandchildren of the
person being charged to possess alcoholic beverages on premises or property owned or
controlled by the person charged. Nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit any
person licensed under this chapter from employing any person 18 years of age or older for
the direct handling or sclling of alcoholic beverages or alcohol.

2. Allowing an illegality to pccur on the licensed premises (sale of aleoholic beverage to an
underaged person; assault on Mr. Zhang) is a violation of ABCC Regulations and City
Rules.

204 CMR 2.05(2), Permitting illepality to take place on the licensed premises, states in
refevant part that: “[n]o licensee for the sale of alcoholic beverages shall permit any disorder,
disturbance or illegality of any kind to take place in or on the licensed premises. The licensee
shall be responsible therefor, whether present or not.”

Framingham Alcohol Regulatipns Article V.2.d states in relevant part that the Board shall
hold the Manager responsible for “[e]nsuring that no criminal activity, including the sale and
distribution of narcotic drugs, takes place on the licensed premises, including within any
parking area on the licensed premises.”

September 29, 2018 - Framingham Police Department [ncident # 1806920:

On September 29, 2018 at 2:15 a.m., the FPD was notified by MetroWest Mcdical Center
(hospital) that a stabbing victim had been treated at the hospita!, FPD Incident #1806920.
Officers responded to the hospital and were able to determine that the stabbing had occurred
shortly belore the closing time in the parking lot of Samba Steak House, 1138 Worcester Road.
During the course of the investigation, the FPD spoke with several members of the Samba West
staff who were working on the night that the stabbing had occurred.

An interview was conducted of Shiyun (*loe™) Zhang, who is the owner of Samba Steak House,
who identified himself as the Manager and Risheng Xu as the Assistant Manager. Mr. Zhang
was aware that there had been a stabbing in the parking lot as he had been informed by Sgt.
Michael Sheehan during the course of the stabbing investigation, FPD Incident #1806920.

In a telephone interview conducted after the incident, the victim stated that he was walking

towards the back parking lot of Samba Steak House [al upproximately1:45 a.m.], where he
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observed two other males in the lot who were intoxicated and had been kicked out of Samba by
security. Ife saw [the person with whom he had arrived at Samba Steak House] thrown to the
ground by a member of the security team, but that he was unsure exactly who the security team
member was. He stated that at this point he was “jumped by unknown people in the lot” and felt
pain in his buttocks (siabbed). He stated that he had cornsumed 4-5 mixed drinks while at Samba
Steak House and that he had paid cash for the drinks. He described his level of intoxication as
near “blackout drunk™.

According to the records of the Board, the Manager of Record for Samba Steak Housc is Traci
N. Simpson. During follow-up telephene interviews, the Framingham Police Department learned
that that Traci N. Simpson was unknown to the bartender and the three Framingham Pelice
Officers who had previously supervised the Framingham Licensing Burcau.

In-house Framingham Police Department records indicate that:
a. Traci N. Simpson's Framingham Alcohol server ID expired on 02/04/2013;
b, Wenderson Dosreis, who had been at the door all night until 1:00 a.m. checking IDs, did

not have a Framingham Alcehol server ID and was not registered with the Framingham
Police Department;

¢. Jessica Prioa, working as a bartender, did not have a Framingham Alcohol server ID and
was not registered with the FPL); and

d. Marlin Fiahlo, 1dentified as a promeoter, did not have a Framingham Alcohol server [D
and was not registered with the FPD.

Alleged Violations:

L. Allowing an illegality to occur on the licensed premises is a violation of ABCC
Regulations and Framingham Alcohol Regulations, specifically:

204 CMR 2.05¢(2). Permitting illegality to take place on the licenscd premises states in
relevant part that: “[n]o licensee for the sale of alcoholic beverages shall permit any
disorder, disturbance or illegality of any kind to take place in or on the licensed premises.
The licensee shall be responsible therefor, whether present or not.”

Framingham Alcohol Regulations Article V.2.d states in relevant part that the Board shall
hold the Manager responsible for: “[¢]nsuring that no ¢riminal activity, including the sale
and distribution of narcotic drugs, takes place on the licensed premises, including within
any parking area on the licensed premises.”
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2. Serving alcohel or viewing identifications cards to determine age without successfully
completing an aleoholic beverage server training program which has been approved by
the FPD is a violation of the Framingham Rules and Regulations:

Framingham Alcchol Regulations, Article 1. 2 states in relevant part that: “[a]ll
employees serving alcohol or viewing identificalions cards to determine age are required

to successfully complete an alcoholic beverage server training program which has been
approved by the Framingham Police Department, Licensing Bureau. The requirament set
forth in the preceding scntence shall include and apply to the manaper, assistant
manager, and persons responsible for viewing identification cards 1o determine the age
of patrons for service of alcohol.™

Lt

Failure to have a Manager on the licensed premises for at least 40 hours per week is a
violation of Framingham Alcohol Regulations, specifically

Framingham Alcohol Regulations Article v.3, which states in relevant part that: “[t}he
Manager must be on the licensed premises at least forty (40) hours per week in the course
of business, consistent with the permitted hours of operation.”

4. Sale or delivery of alcoholic beverages to an intoxicated person is a violation of
Massachusetts law and the Framingham Alcohol Regulations, specifically;

M.G.L.c 138 § 69 slates that: “[n]o alcoholic beverage shall be sold or delivered
on any premises licensed under this chapter to an intoxicated person.”

Framingham Alcchol Regulations Article XI11.5 states in relevant part that: “[n]o
alcoholic beverages shall be sold or detivered to an intoxicated person.”

November 19. 2018 —~ Framingham Police Department alcohol compliance check

On November 19, 2018, at approximately 6:23 p.m. as part of a City-wide aicohol compliance
check, the FPD sent an 18-year old operative into Samba Steak House located at 1138 Worcesler
Road in an attempt to purchase alcohol at the restaurant. Prior to entering the establishment, the
underage operative was instructed to attempt 1o purchase a beer at the bar with a $20.00 bill
supplied by the FPD. Shortly after entering Samba, the underage operative notified the FPD via

text message that he had ordered, and been served, a bottle of BUD LIGHT beer at the bar by a
female bartender.

Alleged Violation:

1. Sale or delivery of an alcoholic beverage to an underage person is a violation of M.G.L.
¢. 138, § 34 and Framingham Alcohol Repulations, specifically:
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Massachusetts General Laws c. 138, § 34: (quoted previously, pp. 1-2 herein),
FPD DISPOSITION RECOMMENDATION

Samba Steakhouse and the FPD propose the following agreed upon-Disposition Agreement,
subject 10 the approval vote of the Board:

1. License halder shall serve a suspension of its All Alcohol Restaurant License for 30 days
commencing on July 1, 2019; of these 30 days, 16 days shall be served consecutively from
Tuly 1, 2019-July 16, 2019, and the remaining 14 days would be held in abeyance for a
period of two (2) years from the date of the Board’s approval of this agreed upon disposition
(“abeyance suspension”™), If the license holder is cited for any further violations of the
Framingham Alcohol Rules and Regulations (hereinafter, “further violation(s)"), and such
citation 1s upheld by the Board, then the 14-day abeyvance suspension shall be served before
and in addition (o any additional penalty imposed by the Board. If the license holder appeals
such further violation(s) to the Alcoholic Beverages Contral Commission {(“*ABCC™), then
such 14-day abeyance suspension shall be served by the license holder on dates dictated by

the Board notwithstanding the pendency of an appeal regarding such further violation to the
ABCC.

2. During the suspension period, a copy of this Disposition Agreement shall be prominently
displayed on the exterior [ront entrance door and all alcohol will be covered or remeoved from
public view if the license holder remains open during the suspenston of its All Alcohol
Restaurant License.

3. The license holder will have the current camerz system on the premises operaiional and

running on or before August 31, 2019, to be inspected by the FPD on or subsequent to
September 1, 2019,

4. As a condition precedent to execution of this Disposition Agreement the license holder shall:

a. Ensure that all staff requiring server identification cards have obtained current
Framingham Alcohol Server identification cards. See Framingham Alcohol Rules
and Regulations, (6th Rev.), Article I1.2 and 3. Copies of the server identification
cards and a list of all cmployees requiring server identification cards must be
provided to the FPD and the Board by July 15, 2019. The license holder must
update these lists and provide updated lists to the Board during the abeyance
suspension period on or before December 31, 2019, June 30, 2020, December 31,
2020 and June 24, 2021, The license holder shall provide such list under a
Certification of Manager of Record in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B. The
Manager Certification shall recite that (a) the employees listed on such
certification constitute a true and accurate list of all persons employed by Samba
requiring a Framingham server ID; and (b) that all such employees have obtained

and hold valid Framing]habﬁ; IFI.FWER*{IDi '}l;lﬁfailure of Licensee to provide such
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Manager Certification and associated lists will expose the license holder to
serving the 14-day abeyance suspension without further appeal by the license
holder. The only requirement in such a circumstance is that the Board provide
written notice to the license holder that the 14-day suspension must be served and
provide the applicable dates of (he same. The requirement se! forth in this
subsection 4(a) shall survive and remain fully enforceable even if the City
maodifies or discontinucs the requirement for server identification cards in any
future amendment of the Framingham Alcohol Rules and Regulations.

. receive approval from the Board for a Manager of Record, who shall “be a full-

time employee or a corporate officer of the licensee, must be engaged exclusively
in the management of the licensed business, and must be a qualified seller or
server of alcoholic beverages registered with the Framingham Police Department.
The Manager musl be on the licensed premises at least forty {40) hours per week
in the course of business, consistent with the permitted hours of aperation.” Sec,
Framingham Aleohol Rules and Regulations, (6™ Rev.), Article V.3; IV.

5. License holder agrees to reimburse the City of Framingham $300 for the cost of
investigation. Such $300 reimbursement fee shall be made by check payable ta ihe Town of
Framingham and delivered to Christopher ). Petrini, City Solicitor, Petrini & Associates,
P.C., 372 Union Avenue, Framingham, MA 01702, by August 1, 2019,

To warrant the above sanctions, the license holder admits to the following alleged violations
alleged to have occurred on the daies as stated:

a.

On August 4, 2018 (2 Saturday), the license holder violated 204 CMR 2.05{2) by
permitting an illegality to occur on the license premises, i.e., a person under the
age of 21 possessing alcoholic beverages;

On September 29, 2018 (a Saturday), the license holder violated 204 CMR
2.05(2) by permitting an illegality to occur on the licensed premises, namely
assault and battery and further vielated Framingham Alcohol Rules and
Regulations Article V.3 requiring the license holder's manager to be on the
licensed prermises at least 40 hours per week in the course of business; and

On November 19, 2018 {a Monday), the licensee violated M.G.L. c. 138, § 34 by
selling or delivering an aleoholic beverage to a person under the age of 21, while
that person was the operative for an alcohol compliance check conducted by the
Framingham Police Department,

7. License holder hereby waives and relinquishes any right to appeal this Disposition
Agreement to the ABCC or any other forum.
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Recommendation:

The Police Department recommends the terms of this Disposition Agreement.

e —
] r
/’» b st el -/;.__//.‘,.rm—zv&mé"?{-—f
~Ronald S. Brandolini
Deputy Chief

Dated: June 24,2019
Resolution:
I voluntarily agree with and fully accept terms of the Disposition Agreement as set forth herein,

/7/'7?/—_

Shi‘fﬁn {(*Joe") Zheng
Owner. 5 Stars Restaurant Group
d/b/a Samba Steak House

Date: June 24, 2019

,6/1; / Lu_"j

Drate:

Approved as to Legal Form;

Q’Df AT Moo=« d &k b §

; RN — S ik TP
Christobher 1. Petrini, City Solicitor — 2014

Date: June 24, 2019 vt LI 1"'*:) g

2000, 7 PROFOSED Dispasiiar Agrecment - Samba Steak House f6N0-422)
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City of Framingham
Liccnse Administration
150 Concord Street — Memorial Bulldiog — Room 203
Framiagham, MA 01702-8325
Telephone: 508-532-5402 FAX: 508-5832-5769
Diane Willoughby
Licensing Coordinator

BY CERTIFIFD MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
AND BY REGULAR FIRST CTL.ASS MAIL

March 13, 2019

Ms. Traci N. Simpson

3 Stars Restaurant Group, Inc.
d/bia Sambea Steak House
1138 Worcester Road
Framingham, MA 01702

Mr. Shiyun Zhang
5 Stars Restaurant Group, Inc.

d/bfa Samba Steak House
1§38 Worcester Road
Framinpgham, MA 01702

Dear Ms. Simpson and Mr. Zhang;

Pursuant to Article XV.B.5 of the Framingham Rules and Regulations Governing Alcoholic Beverages
(the “Rules and Repulations™), the Framingham Board of License Commissioners {the “Board™ or the
“Board of License Commissioners™) has scheduled a hearing to be held in the Peter W. Ablondi Meeting
Room, Memaorial Building, 150 Concord Street, Framingham on Monday, March 25, 2019 at 7:00 PM
pertaining to alleped violations of 5 Siars Restaurant Group, Ine. d/b/a Samba Steak House's All Alcohel
Restaurant License, and law occurring al the above-referenced establishment locaied at 1138 Worcester
Road, Framinpham, MA, This letter serves as written notice of the Board of License Commissioners’
hearing in this matter. The bases for this hearing are as follows:

On Augusi 4, 2018 Shiyun Zhang, also known as Shi Zhang, also known as “foe Sarnba™ or “Joe”, was
assaulted by a patron of Samba Steak House., During this assault, Joe was placed in 2 choke hold by the
patron and nearly lost consciousness. As a result of this assanlt, the patron was arrested and charged by
the Framingham Police department with the following criminal viclations:

Provision alleged to have been violated: MGL. Chapter 265 Section 16: Attempt to Murder
Provision alleged to have been violated: MGL. Chapter 265 Section 134: Simple Assault and

Battery
Provision alleged to have bheen vielated; MGL. Chapter 272 Section 53: Disorderly Conduct




During the investigation of Incident# 1805570 (EXHIBIT C¥*) the Framingham Police Department
reported the following violations of the Rules and Regulations:

Provision slleged io have been viclated: Rules and Regulations Governing Alcoholic Beverages
Section XIII 4.4, which staies:

Ensuring that no criminal activity, including the sale and distribution of narcotic drugs, takes place on
the licensed premises, including within any parking area on the licensed premises;

Provision alleged to have been violated: 204 CMR 2.05(2), Permitling ilepality to take plice'on
the licensed premises, which states;

No licensee for the sale of aleoholic beverages shall permit any disorder, disturbance or illegality of
any kind to take place in o1 on the licensed premises. The licensee shall be responsible therafor,
whether present or not.

During the tnvestigation of Incident# 1805570 the Framingham Police Department also identified the
patron and leamed that the patron was 20 years old and had been sold alcoholic beverages by Samba
Steak House restaurant employees. Sale or delivery of an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age
violates the following Jaw, regulation and Rules and Regulations:

Provision alleged to have been violated: MGL. Ch. 138 Section 34: Sale or delivery of an
alcoholic beverage to an underage person, which states;

No person shall receive a license or permit under this chapter who is under 21 years of agg.
Whoever roakes a sale or delivery of any alcoholic beverage or alcoho! to any persen under 21
years of age, either far his own use or for the use of his parent or any other person, or whoever,
being a patron of an establishment licensed under section 12 or 15, delivers or procures to be
delivered in any public room or area of such establishment if licensed under section 12, 15, 19B,
19C or 19D or in any area of such establishment if licensed under said section 15, 19B, 19C or
191} any such bevetages or alcohol to or for use by a person who he knows or has reason to
believe is under 21 years of age or whoever procures any such beverage or alechol for 2 persen
under 21 years of age in any establishrment licensed under section 12 or procures any such
beverage or alcohol for a person under 21 years of age who is not his child, ward or spouse in any
establishment licensed under said section 15, 19B, 19C or 19D or whoever furnishes any such
beverage or alcoho) for a person under 21 years of age shall be punished by a fine of not more then
$2,000 or by imprisonment for not more than one year or both. For the purpose of this section the
waord "furnish” shall mean to knowingly or intentionally supply, give, or provide to or sliow a
person under 21 yeats of age except for the children and grandchildren of the person being
charged fo possess alcoholic beverages on premises or property owned or contralled by the person
charged. Nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit any person licensed under this
chapter from employing any person {8 years of age or older for the direet handling or sclling of
aleoholic beverages or alcohol.

Provision alleged to have been violated: 204 CMR 2.05(2), Permitting illegality to take place
on the licemsed premiscs, which states:

No licensee for the sale of alcoholic beverages shall permit any disorder, disturbance or illegality
of any kind to take place in or on the licensed premises. The licensee shall be responsible therefor,
whether present or not.

* Exhibits A & B are not included in this notice. These exhibits are part of Lt. Ruiz’s report dated
February 5, 2015,
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Provision alleged te have bevn violated: Framiogham Rules and Regnlations Governing
Alcoholic Beverages Article X1I1.3, which states in relevant part;
Mo alcoholic beverages shall be sold to anyone under the ape of 21 years,

On September 29, 2018 at 0215 hours, Framingham Police Department (Framingham Police Incident #
1806920, EXHIBET D} was notified by MetroWest Medical Center (hospital) that a stabbing victim had
been treated at the hospital. Officers responded to the hospital and were abie to determine that the
stabbing had occurred shortly before the closing time in the parking lot of Samba Steak House, 1138
Worcester Road, invoking the following regulation and Rules and Regulations:

Provision alleged to have been vielated: 204 CMR 2.05(2), Permitting illegality fo take place
on the licensed premises, which states:

No licensee for the sale of alcoholic beverages shall permit any disorder, disturbance or illegality
of any kind to take place in or on the licensed premises, The licensee shall be responsible therefor,
whether present or not.

Provision alleged to have been viclaied: Framingham Rules and Regulations Governing
Alcoholic Beverages Article V.2.d, which states:

Ensuring that no criminal activity, including the sale and distribution of narcotic drugs, takes place
on the licensed premises, inchiding within any parking area on the licensed premises.

Draring the course of this Aleohel investigation 11, Jorge E. Ruiz spoke with several members of the
Samba West staff’ who were working on the night that the stabbing had occurred. An inferview was
conducted of Shiyun Zhang, (EXHIBIT E) also known as Joe Samba who is the owner of Samba Steak
House. When asked, Joe identified himself as the manager and Risheng Xu, alse known as Sam, as the
Assistant Manager. Joe stated that he was the manager on duty the night of the stabbing and that he hired
a premoter for that night as well as & security team to maintain order. Joe stated that he had personnel at
the front door ckecking ID's as well as other security staff posted inside the restawrant and that the
Restaurant was 21 and over that evening. Joe was aware that there had been a stabbing in the parking lot
85 he had been informed by Sgt. Michael Sheehan during the course of the stabbing investizgation. JToe
was surprised to hear that someone had been assaulted in the parking lot as he had seourity in the parking
lot at the end of the night.

During a follow up phone conversation, Joe was asked who Traci N. Simpson was as she was listed as the
Manapger of Record oa the Alcohol license, Li Ruiz had learned that neither the Samba Steak House
bartender nor the Framingham Police Department were familiar with Traci. Joe stated that Traci was his
wife, that she was the Manager of Record and that Traci does some of the accounting and some Public
Relaticns work for the business. Upon checking the Pelice in-house records, it was determined that
Traci’s Server ID had expired on 02/04/2013. Failure to hold a valid Server ID is a viclation of the
following Rules and Regulations;

Previzion alieped to have been violated: Framingham Rules and Regulafions Governing
Alcoholic Beverages Article I1.2 which states, in relevant part:

All employees serving alcohol or viewing idertificalions cards to determine age are required {o
successfully complete an alcoholic beverage server training program which has been approved by
the Framingham Pelice Depertment, Licensing Butreau, The requirement set forth in the preceding
sentence shall include and apply to the manager, assistant manager, and persons respensible for
viewing idenfification Cards to defermine the age of patrons for service of alcohol.

1t was also determined via the Police in-house records that Joe's server 1) had expired on 05/07/17.




When advised of this, Joe stated that he had lost his wallet and therefore lost his server 1D and did not
realize his server I[) had expired. Joe stated that he had a valid Alcohol server (raining certificate and he
would get a new Server [D. Joe was informed that the Rules and Regulations Goveming Alcoholic
Beverages for the City of Framingham required that the Manager must be a fuil-time employee or a
corporafe officer of the licensee, must be engaged exclusively tn the management of the licensed business,
must be a qualified selfer or server of alcoholic beverages registered with the Framingham Police
Dcpartment, and must be on the licensed premises at least forty (40) hours per week in the course of
business, corsistent with the permilted hours of operation.

Jot stated that Traei did work for Samba Steak House, that he was the Manager/owner and that between
hint and his Assistant Manager (Sam), there was always someone on premises. Joe was re-read the
requirements of the Rules and Regulations Governing Alcoholic Beverages for the City of Framingham
and asked if Traci was meeting those obligations and if she was on premise the minimumn 40 hours per
week, Joe replied that “Yes she was™. Joe was cooperative during this investigation and provided
information for all of the employees requeated.

As part of this investigation, Lt. Ruiz alsc contacted the City of Framingham Licensing Coordinator
Diane Willoughby and asked the name of the Manager of Record on the All Alcohol Liguer License for
Sambe Steak House. He was informed that the Manager of Record on the All Alcohol Liguor License
was Traci N, Simpson.

Lt Ruiz also spoke with the three Framingham Pelice Officers who had previously supervised the
Licensing Bureau with regards to Traci Simpson: Deputy Chicf Ron Brandolind, Peputy Chief Vietor
Pereira and L.T. Harry Wareham. Of the three, only DC Brandolim had a vagne recellection of Traci and
her being a Manager at Samba Steak House at some point. DC Brandolini also reported that he meinly
dealt with Shiyun Zhang, a/k/a Joe Samba on all matters concerning the All Alcohol Liguor License.
Failure of 2 Manager to be present on the licensed premises for at least forty hours per week is a violation
of the following Rules and Repulations:

Provision alleged to have been violated: Framingham Rules and Regulations Governing
Alcoholic Beverages, Article V.3 which states, in relevant part:

The Manager must be on the licensed premises at least forty (40) hours per week in the course of
business.

Lt. Ruiz spoke with Ray Bradford, who Joe identificd as the Head of Security for Samba Steak House.
During this conversation (EXHIBIT F), Lt. Ruiz fearned that Ray was checking IT)'s at the front door
with Wenderson Dosreis who was & member of the hired security team. Ray explained that as part of his
tluties he would check II>’s and also roam inside the restaurant to check on the patrons and members of
the security team. Ray stated that in his absence, Wenderson checked patrons® 1D)’s as they entered.

During the course of this investigation it was confirmed that while Ray was alcohol server trained, had a
City of Framingham Server ) card, Wenderson was not alcohel server trained. Lt. Ruiz spoke with
Wenderson (EXHIBIT G} and confirmed that he was working for the security team on the night of the
stabbing. Wenderson stated that he had been hired by the promoter and that he had been at the door all
night until 0100hrs checking [1¥’s, He stated that at §100 hours he wenf inside to moniter patrons.
‘Wenderson stated that he had seen a bottle of Champagne popped by a friend of the male who was later
stabbed in the parking lot. The patron began spraying Champagne on other patrons of the restaurant and
Wenderson then took the bottle of Champagae away from the male and escorted him out of the restaurant.

When asked, Wenderson stated that he was not alcohol server trained and had not registered with the
Framingham Police Department. A check of the in-house Police records confirmed that Wenderson did




not have a Framingham Alechol server D and was not registered with the Framingharm Police
Department. Serving alcohol or viewing identification cards without compleis an aleoholic beverage
server training program which has been approved by the Framingharm Policc Department is a violation of
the following Rules and Regulations:

Provision alleged to have been violated: Framingham Rules and Regulations Governing
Alcoholic Beverages, Article IL2 which states, in relevant part;

All employees serving alcobol or viewing identifications cards to determine age are required to
suecesstully complete an alcoholic beverage server training program which has been approved by
the Framingham Police Department, Licensing Bureau. The requirement set forth in the preceding
sentence shall include and apply to the maneger, assistant manager, and persons responsible for
viewing identification Cards to determine the age of patrons for service of alcohol.

Lt. Ruiz spoke with Jessica Prioa, who Joe identified as a Bartender working on September 29, 2018.
During the conversation, (EXHIBEIT H) Jessica stated thar she had been working at Samba Steak House
for what she described as “several years™. Jessica confirmed that she had been working on the night of
the stabbing and had become aware that someone had been stabbed in the parking fot the next day when
she returned to work, Jessica was asked if she had been aware that a bottle of Champagne had been
popped by a pafron inside the restaurant. Jessica stated that she did not know where the bottle had come
from, that she had not seen it being popped and that she had not soid any bottles of champagne. She went
on to state that the Champagpe is usually given to parties that come in for birthday parties and that it was
the only type of botile that is allowed to be given away. Jessica was asked if she had a Framingham
Server ID card and she stated that she did not, but that she had received her Alcohol Server training and
had the certificats. A check of the in-house Police records confirmed that Jessica did not have a
Framingham Alcohol server ID and was not registered with the Framingham Police Department. Serving
alcohol or viewing identification cazds without complete an alcoholic beverage server training program
which has been approved by the Framingham Pelice Department is a violation of the following Rules and
Regulations:

Provision alleged 1o have been violated: Rules and Regulations, Article I1.2 which
states, in relevanf part:

All employees serving alcohol or viewing identifications cards to determine age are
required to successfully complete an alcaholic beverage server training program which has
been approved by the Framingham Polics Department, Licensing Bureau. The requirement
set forth in the preceding sentence shall include and apply to the manager, assistant
manager, and persons responsible for viewing identification Cards to determine the age of
patrons for service of alcahol.

Lt. Ruiz spoke with Stacey Gala who Joe had identified as one of the bartenders on September 29, 2018,
During the interview (EXHIBIT I} Stacey stated that she tends the bar at the Samba every Friday night
and has worked at the establishment for over a year, When asked if she was aware of any assaulis that
had taken place in the parking ot on Septernber 29, 2018, she stated that she had been told the following
dey by Ray Bradford, another employee of Samba. Ray had told her that someone had been stabbed in
the parking lot but that ne one had scen it and that the victim had pone to the hospital.

Stacecy and Lt. Ruiz then discussed the activity inside Samba on September 29, 2018, Stacey stated that
there was a party type theme going on and that there was a promoter for the night as well as 2 DI playing
music. She also stated that the “party” was being held in the area wheze the Hibachi tables were focated,
and that the DJ set up in front of the large Buddha statue. When asked if she checked ID's and if not, who
was checking ID’s and where, Stacey stated that 2 male that she described as being Latino, possibly
Brazilian, was at the door checking 1I¥’s. When asked if Ray Bradford also checked ID's, she stated that
he did not, Lt. Ruiz asked her about the bottles of champagne, he informed Stacey that he had been made




aware that a bottle of champagne had been popped in what was being described as the VIP area which
may have led to the assault. Stacey informed Lt. Buiz that the VP area is an avea that is sectioned off and
that the bottles of Champagne are given away by the promoter, Marlin Fialho. She stated that he would
get the bottles from the bar and bring them to the VIP table, She staled that she did not see the bottle of
champagne popped, as she was working at the bar and would not be able to see that area from where she
was.

Li. Ruiz spoke with Marlin Fiahlo who Joe identified as the promoter he had hired on the night of the
stabbing. During the conversation (EXHIBIT J), Marlin conlirmed that he was a promoter and had been
hired by Joe from Samba Steak House, Marlin also stated that had been working for Samba Steak House
for approximately one (1) year. Marlin inforined Lt. Ruiz that he had delivered a bottie of Champagne
along with approximately 4-6 plastic cups to the party which included the individual who was later
stabbed in the parking lot, The boitle was delivered in a bucket of ice and was piven to the group as they
were celebrating a birthday. Marlin stated that he had not scen the bottle of Charnpagne popped and did
not know anything else that happened as a result of the bottle of Champagne. When asked where he got
the bottle of Champagne from, Marlin stated that he had gotten the boitle frem the bar, A check of the in-
house Police records confirmed that Marlin did not have a Framingham Alcohol server ID and was not
registered with the Framingham Police Department. Serving alcohol or viewing identification cards
without complete an alcoholic beverage server training program which has been approved by the
Framingham Policc Department is a violaton of the following Rules and Regulations:

Provision alleged to have been violated: Rules and Regulations, Article I1.2 which
statea, in relevant part:

All employees serving aleohol or viewing identifications cards 1o determine age are
required to successfully compiete an alcoholic beverage server training program which has
been approved by the Framingham Police Department, Licensing Bureau. The requirement
set forth in the preceding sentence shall include and apply to the manager, assistant
manager, and persons responsible for viewing identification Cards to determine the age of
patrons for service of alcohol.

Lt. Ruiz spoke with the victim of the stabbing, Fellype DeSouza. During the conversation, (EXHIBIT
K) Fellype stated that he bad gone te Samba on that night with 2 friends to celebrate his birthday. Prior to
arriving at Samba, Fellype explained that he had been drinking at a friend’s house and had siarted
drinking earlier in the day,

Upon arriving at Samba, his ID had been checked at the entrance door and he had also been searched at
the entrance door for weapons. Fellype stated that he had been contacted by the promoter via social
media and invited to Samba to celebrate his birthday. Fellype explained that once inside Samba, he was
set up in a VIP section of S8amba with his friends, Fellype was not elear as to what the VIP section exactly
was, Fellype stated that at some point towards the end of the night, Fellype’s friend, Jonathan DeQliveira
popped a bottle of champagpe that had beet given to him. Jonathan was subsequently removed from
Samba by several members of the Security team through what Fellype described as the back door.

Fellype went outside to check on Jonathan and as he was walking towards the back parking lot of Samba,
he observed two other males in the lot who were intoxicated and had been kicked out of Samba by
security as well, Fellype stated that be sew Jonathan thrown to the ground by a member of the security
team, but that he was unsure exactly who the security team member was. He stated that at this point he
was “jumped by unknown people in the lot” and felt pain in his buttocks (stabhed). Realizing he had been
stabbed, he reuniled with Jonathan and was driven to the hospital. Fellype stated that he had consumed 4-
5 mixed drinks while at Samba and that he had paid cash for the drinks. He also informed Lt. Ruiz that he
was very intoxicated when he walked out of Samba te check on Jonathan, he described his level of
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intoxication as near “klackout drunk™. Sale or delivery of an aleoholic beverage to an intoxicated person
is a violation of the fellowing Rules and Regulations:

Provision alleged to have been violated: M.G.L. Ch. 138 C. 69, which states: No
alcohalic beverage shall be sold or delivered on any premises licensed under this chapter to
an intoxicated person.

Provision alleged to have been violated: Rules and Regulations, Article XI11.5 which
states: No alcoholic beverages shall be sold or delivered to an intoxicated person.

Provision alleged to have been violated: 24 CMR 2.05(2), Permitting illegality io take place
om the licensed premises, which states:

No licensee for the sale of alcoholic beverages shall permit any disordez, disturbance ot itlegality
of any kind to take place in or on the licensed premises. The licensee shall be responsible therefor,
whether present or not.

At approximately 6:23 pan. on November 19, 2018 as part of a City-wide alcehol compliance cheek, Lt
Jorge E. Ruiz sent an 18-year old Underage Opermtive into Samba Steak House incated at 1138 Worcester
Road in an attempt to purchase alcohol at the restaurant. Prior to entering the establishment, Lt. Ruiz
inatructed the aperative to attempt to purchase & beer at the bar.

The Underage Operative was sent ino the restaurant with a $20.00 bill which was supplied by the
Framingham Palice Department. Shorily after entering Samba, the Underage Operative notified Lt. Ruiz
via text message that he had ordered and been served 2 bottle of BUD LIGHT beer at the bar. The
underage operative informed Lt. Ruiz that he had been served by a female bartender and gave Lt. Ruiz a
brief description of her. Lt. Ruiz then entered the establishment and introduced himself and interviewed
the violating bartender who was identified as Devin Marcotte-Burgett. Ms. Marcotte-Burgett recalled the
sale and stated she thonght the individual who purchased the BUD LIGH'T draft was over 21 years old;
therefore, she did not ask for any identification to verify the operatives age. Sale or delivery of an
alcoholic beverage te an underage person is a vielation of the following Rules end Regulations and
regitlation:

Provision alleged to have been violated: MGL. Ch. 138 Section 34: Sale or delivery of an
alecholic beverape to an underage person, which states:

No person shall reccive a license or permit under this chapter who is under 21 vears of age.
Whoever makes a sale or delivery of any alcoholic beverage or aleohal to any person under 21
years of age, either for his own use or for the use of his parent or any other person, or whoever,
being a patron of an establishment licensed nnder section 12 or 13, delivers or procures to be
delivered in any public room or area of such establishment if licensed under section 12, 13, 19B,
19C or 15D o1 in any area of such establishment if licensed under said section 15, 198, 15C or
19D any such beverages or alcohol to or for use by a person who he knows or has reason {o
believe is under 21 years of age or whoever procures any such beverage or alcohel for a person
under 21 years of age in any establishment licensed under section 12 or procures any such
beverage or alcohol for a person under 21 years of age who is not his child, ward or spouse in any
establishment licensed under said section 15, 19B, 19C or 19D or whoever furnishes any such
beverage or alcohol for a person under 21 years of age shall be punished by a fing of pot more than
$2,000 or by imprisonment for not more than ong vear or both. For the purpose of this section the
ward "furnish" shall mean to knowingly or intentionally supply, give, or provide to or allow 2
person under 21 years of ape except for the children and grandcbildren of the person being
charged to possess alcoholic beverages on premises or property owned or contrelled by the person
charged. Nething m this section shall be construed to prohibil any person licensed under this




chapter from employing any persen 18 years of age or older for the divect handling or selling of
alcoholic beverapes or alcohol

Provision alleged to have been violated: 204 CMR 2.05(2), Permitting illegality to take place
on the licensed premises, which states:

No licenses for the sale of alcoholic beverages shall permit any disorder, disturbance or illegality
of any kind to take place in or on the licensed premises. The licensee shall be responsible therefor,
whether present or not,

Ms. Marcotte-Burgett did have a valid Server II). 11, Ruiz spoke with the oa-duly Manager ol the
estabiishment, Mr, Shiyun Zhang, (foe Samba) and explained the violations to Mr. Shiyun Zhang and its
repercussions to follow. (EXHIBIT L}

The Beard of License Commissioners will address the above-referenced alleged incidents, among
any others raised during the hearing process, and consider whether to impose penalties or sanclions
in accordance with its authority under the Rules and Regulations and other legal authority, including
the Framingham's Bylaws and statuiory (e.g., under G.L. ¢. 138 §§ 23 and 64, G.L. ¢. 140, etc,) and
regulalory provisions.

The Police Depaniment has recommended that the Board impose the following penalties and
sanctions to require that Samba Steak House:

{a) serve a twenty-eight (28}day suspension of the All Aleohol Restaurant License;

{b) roll back its hours for the Al Aleohol Restaurant and Iintertainment Licenses to closing at
1:00 a.m. on Fridays;

{c) install & new state-of-the-art surveiilance system to monitor insude restaurant and exferior
areas to include parking lot;

(d) removc or cover all aleohol if Samba Steak House remains open during suspension;

() reimburse the City of Framingham $300 for the cost of investigation, such $300
reimbursement fee to be made by check payable to the City of Framingham and delivered to
Christopher I, Petrini, City Solicitor, Petrini & Assccisles, P.C., 372 Unicn Avenue,
Framingham, MA 01702, no later than the conclusion of the Suspension Term.

In accordance with G L. ¢. 138, §§ 23 and 64, and G.L. c. 140 the Board may “after hearing or
opperiunity therefor modify, suspend, revoke or cancel such license.” The foregoing alleped facts and
circumstances, as well as vther alteged fucts and circumstances sirrounding the above-referenced alleged
events, may support the Board of License Commissioners’ finding of additional violations of the License.
The Board of License Commissioners expressly reserves its right to find additional violations related to
the above-described alleged cvent should factoal support therefor be presented during the hearing,
including violations of statutes, regulations, rules and laws not expressly recited in this notice.

You are requested to appear before the Board of License Commissioners at its above-mentioned hearing
on Monday, March 25, 2019 at 7:00 PM, o address these issues. Please note that you are “entitled to
retain counsel 1o represent [you] at the hearing if [vou] so desire.” Seg, Rules and Repulations, Article
XV.B.9. In addition, the Framingham Rules asd Regnlations Governing Alcoholic Beverages, Article I1.
3 States that “[a]ny server who allegedly violates any provision of Chapter 138, the Bylaw or these
Repulations is required to attend the Board hearing conducted in accordance with Article XV herein.
Failure to attend said heanog may result in the revocation of the server’s Alcehol Server Identification
Card by the Framingham Police Department. Viclation of this section shall further subject licensees and
servers to penalties under Article XV as may be imposed by the Board.”




This letter serves as written notice of the Board of License Commissicners” hearing in this matter.

Sincerely,

Diane Willoughby
Licensing Coordinatar

Enclosures: Exhibits C — M

¢&: Deputy Chief Victor Pereira, Framingham Palice Department
Attorney Christopher Petrini, City Solicitor




Exhibit C.

) Framingham Palice Department
Booking Report

Incident # 1805570 OBTHNBocking # 007C422
Narme gANTOS, TAYOAN DELIMA oo  [NNNEGEK
Addres 27 KELLY CT City BRIGHTON ST MA ZIP 02135

Sex M Race U HGT &0 WGT 210 Hair BLN Eyes GRN

File# 3107203 FPOB BR Age 20

Mother [N Father [N

Arrest Location: 1138 WORCESTER RD, SAMBA Booking Date & Time  D8/04/18
Arresting Officer. EE\:ﬂS. ANDREW J Booking RUIZ, JORGE
Asslsting Officers: CESAR, RONY

Seached By: SISTRAND, ARTHU

Miranda Officer. Physical Conditlon: INTOXICATED

Miranda Time: Miranda Location:

01:20

Chapter
Otiense: ]

Notes:  VICTIM- SHI ZANG- R

Offenso: [N [

Notee:  VICTIM-SHI ZANG- DI

Offen=o: N .

Noies:

Offanse:
Motes:

OHansa:
Notas:
Offente:
Notea:
Offenas:
Notes:

Cffansa:

Motes:

Soction

518

8134

353




Booking Report Page 2

frcident # 1505570 OBTN/Booking# 0078422
Name SANTOS, TAYOAN DELIMA ooz N

Remarks. sEE REPORT

| haraby scknowladge (hat (he lallowing propery f money wis tken from me end that | have baan advised thal | have
the right to wee the talaphone wilhin 1 hour of arivad:

Cash: 0.00 Property: HAT, KEYS, CELLPHONE

Nama Booking Officer  RUIZ, JORGE

| hereby acknowiedge thal Ihe moneyirroperty keted above was ralumed to me.
Proparty laken al hogking which is not dalmad after 30 days from today mey be disposad of al publlc auction,

Flaamae prempily raclalm your properfy

Shgnatuee from Delendant thal thelk proparty was ONcer Relaasing Prisoner

weevbi it dard

Loiace Sin Slea Bail Commissioner

Famard b Cell# WS/ BOPIGE

PR p——




Exhibil D
Framingham Police Department

1 William Welch Way
Framingham, MA 01702

Offense/Inciden Repo |

Incident Solle e T e e B B
Incident Number Incfoent Start CratedT ne Incident End DaeTime DrzeTinme Reporiad
i) 95,/39/3818 82:15 §9/29/2918 B3:13 82/29/231R 81118
Locatlon Body Camera | County Covarege fuga
1138 WORCESTER RD, SAMBA STEAK AND SUSHI, Framingham MA B17@ Middlesex o

Of Fense List

INVESTIGATION-ACRULT - e T e W . SRkt i

e LTI -;
Frle:

Mame:
VICTIM

139 PLEASANT ST Dilver's Licensea;
Add
o marlborough, MA 93761
Employer Mame: Emgloyer Addrass: Work Phoie:
Typo o Viclm: Date of Blih: Inc Ager  |Sup Age:  |Helght:  |Weight: (Reoee:  |Saw Froahduni;
27 MSh W M

Offdcar Narrativel 0 o
INCIDENT:; 1BO6920
FRAMINGHAM FD

INVESTIGATION ASSAULT

on Saturday, Septembar 29, 2918, I, Officer Susan Machade was assigned to uniform patroel, in fully
marked cruiser #3864 in Area 8 for the 9882-28R8HRS shift., At approximately e215HRS, Sergeant Dawvid
Loureiro, Officer Roni Cesar and I, responded to the Eramingham Metro West Hospital (emergency room)
for a report of a male patient that had checked in into the emergency room with stab wounds. The
emergency room nurse relayed to Dispatch that the victim had informed her he was stsbbed at Samba
East {1138 Worcester Road) in the parking lot. It should be noted that Sergeant Sheehan and OfFficer

Alves returned to Samba to Follow up,

Upon arrival, I parked the cruiser in fromt of the hospital triage entrance, where I observed two
males pacing around the hespital parking let. 1 observed one male, later identified 28 Mr. Jonathan
De Oliveria (DOB:82/27/B5), wearing a torn shirt and pacing back and forth, Sergeant Loureiro,
Offlcer Cesar and I approached mMr. De Oliverda, and the other male, later identified as Mr. Emerson
Henrique De Souza {12/29/B4) and asked them if they were at the hospital far the stabblng victim, to

which they replied yes.

Mr. De Oliveria and Mr, Henrique De Souza stated they were friends with the victim that was later

identified as Mr, — Mr. De Oliveria stated that they had transported Mr. SN
to the hospital after Mr. | w25 stabbed. Mr. De Oliveria stated due to the
injuries they rushed him to the hospital and did not repert it to the police at that time.

Mr. De Dliveria stated that they were at Samba celebrating #r. q birthday. Mr. De
Cliveria stated that he was in the parking lot when the fight broke cot, but he did not witness what

Care Stalus e Aprraval Sias T
INACTIVE Baproved
kwesliating Cfficar Supanvisor
Date Diater
0 MACHARD, §& {355) 89,/29/14 5 REARDON, & {283} B3/3g/18
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#’ense/fncfden! Report (Gonnuatfa

incicent

Incidianl Mumbar DaleMima Reported

incident Slart Dale/Time Ingident End CarefTima

1886920

29729/2818 @215 B9/25/2018 Barll 80/28/24618 B2:15

Officer Narrative
had happenad to Mr.
went to help him.

mr, De dlivaria stated helped Mr. — +0 his mother's vehicle and immediately
transported hie to the hospital, Mr, De €¢liveria stated he did not know who might have stabbed #r.

I -t informed we that Mr, — had got intc a verbal altercation with the
Sanba's security guards 2nd was escorted out of Samba before the ingident.

M. Henrlque De Souza stated he was not present during the fight nar observed what transpired after.
Mr, Henrique De Souxa denied having any involvemant in the incident and stated he only helped with

transportation.

. He stated ny saw Wi, on the ground and

Mr. De Oliveria advised Mr. Henrigue De Souza te just tell the truth. However, Mr, Henrique De Souza
continued to deny any knowledge or involvement in how Hr. - got stabbed and how it happened.

OFficer Cesar and Sergeant Loureiro continued speaking with Mr, De ollveria and Mr. Henrigue De
Souza. Mr. De Oliveria showed OFFicer Cesar the wehicle that Mr. was transported in.

The vehicle was covered in Mr. — blood on the rear seat. u.ulng Framingham Police
Department Patrol Cameraki, OFficer Cesar tock ten photos of the car (MA REGH7ZFSO6).

Meanwhile, I went to the emerpency roced#l5 speak with Mr. F as I walked into the
room, I observed Mr. lying face down on the hespital stretcher without any clothes

on. Hr. [ body was exposed entirely while the nurse was treating him. I observed
around the area of ; there were bandages wrapped arcund him covering up the wounds.
Also arpund his , thare was a pool of blood stairs. The ER nurse stated
that the bandages and gauvze are placed to reduce and prevent further tleading, The ER nurse stated

tha Mr. — suffered fram three large laceratlens, two on his left buttocks and one on
the lower side close to his inner thighs. It should be noted that the ER nurse stated she could not

remove the gauze and bandape due to the bleeding.

— and asked him what had occurred tonight. HI‘.F
celebrating his birthday at Samba, #r. [ stated that he

H stated that he was
ad a feellng that something bad might happen therefore wanted to leave the restaurant. Mr.

I introduced myseif ta Mr.

H stated that he walked out of Samba towards Mr. De Dliveria vehicle when he observed
a large group fighting in the rear parking lot, Mr. stated that he proceeded to
walk through the fight towards the car when he fell to the ground. Mr. stated ha

felt soms type of pain coming from his and when he touched his , ha felt warm liquid and
realized it was his blood. Mr. stated shortly after, Mr. Oe Dliveria and Me.

Henrique De Souza hbelped transported him tc the hospital.

Mr. stated that he did not see the person who stabbed him. T asked Mr.
e had any lssues or aktercations with anyone at Samba before the incident to which he

denled. I asked was there anyone who witnessed the incident to which he stated
he did not know. Mr, could not give me any informatlon or description of a suspect
and continued te inform me that he had no issues with anyone that pipht and did not knew why he was

Investigating Ofcer Supervisor
Data Data

{0 MACHADOD, S5 {355} 83/39/18 5 REARDON, G {283} B3/3e 18
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Offense/Incident Report (Cnﬁnuan)

Incident

Incident Number Incidont Siart DateTime Incideni End CrateTrmea CateTime Reparted

1B05928 99/29/2618 B2:15 89/29/2018 ©3:13 89/29/2018 92:15

Officer Marrative -
attacked. While speaking with Mr.
the room. Mr. e Qliverda advised Mr. to tell the truth and tell us what happened.
M. F stated he was telling us the full story, however later recanted and stated that
he believed the suspect might be a Brazillan male, wearing a pin-striped pole shirt. Hr.

could not give me any further description. After speaking with all parties, the ER nurse
advised me that Mr. -

for treatment.

T

Sergeant Sheehan and OFfficer Alves returned to Samba for a follow-up. Sergeant Sheehan was able to
speak with employees who stated that the cameras at Samba haven't been Tixed and have not been
working foer a while, theretore would not have captured the incident. Using Framingham Police
Oepartment Patrcl Camera #2, Officer Alves tack eleven photes Samba’s parking lot, where there were
blood stains from the incident,

It should be noted that Officer Cesar was unable to take photos of the Mr. — visible
injuries. OFflcer cesar took three photos of Mr. || vordage wounds and property using
Framingham Pollce pPatrol Camera 14, It should be noted that all photes that were taken by ¢Fficer
Cesar and Officer Alves were logged inta evidence,

The following morning, I called Medical Center and spoke with the Nurse 1n charga, Mary LYXENS
aof Mr. who infarmad me that he was in

It should be noted thet I ealled Samba and spoke to their employee, Bensen in regards to the
cameras, I asked Bepson if he knew whether the camera was warking or not. Benson stated that he does
not believe that the cameras are worklng, however, cannot confirm that information with me, ontil he
speaks to the owner, Joe. T asked Benson if he can call Joe and confirmed that to which he agreed,
Benson was able to confirm with the owner that the cameras were not working.

4Isc, I Followed up with Mr. Raymond Sradford who works for Samba as a security officer. 1 asked
Mr. Bradford if fmew the security officers that worked last night to which he stated ves and that he
knew them all. I asked Mr, Bradford if he can give me their names and contact information to which
he agreed and informed me he could grab all their information through Samba's promoters. Mr,
Bracford stated that he would speak with the promoters and provided me with the all the information.

I asked Mr. Bradford if he or any of the security officer witness the stabbing last night to which
|he stated no. Mr. Bradford stated that a few fights broke out last night, but he did not see
anything invalving a male petting stab.

At this time, no charges are filed pending investigation, and no suspect has been identified.
Respectfully submittad,

Of ficer Susan Machado, PSNE¥3SS5

Inverstigating Cificer Supervizor
Cale Dale

O MACHADO, S {355} B9/29/18 5 REARDDN, G (283} Bo/3g/18
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Offense/incident Report (Continuation)

Incident

Incident Number Incident Start DatefTime Iniden End DateMma | Gate/Tima Reportad
: 89/29/2018 82:15 89/29/2018 83:13 @9/29/2018 B2:15

Officer Narrative Bt Sh i | 1 e
Framingham Pellce Department
Patrol Dlvision

REPORT PARTY

Rul&: Fhona:

Name: HOSPITAL, FRAMUNGHAM METRO WEST REPORT PARTY
115 LINCOLM 5T Drivar's License:
Address  EoAMINGHAM, MA 81702
Employer Name: Employar Adaress: Work Fhams:
Type of viclm: Data of Birty Inc Age:  |Sup Age: [Height [Weight: |Race:  |Sex Rasident:
N/A

ALL OTHER

Mame:  DESOUZA, EMERSON HENRIQUE B

ALL OTHER
S66 LINCOLN 5T Orivars Licansg:
Address o AMINGHAM, MA 81702
Emphoyer Name: Ermphoyer Address: Work Phone:
Type al Wictin: Uala af Birh: Inc dge:  |Supdge: |Helgni: |Waight: |Roce:  |Sex Resident:
_ 33

ALL OTHER
HNemer DEOLIVEIRA, JFONATHAN
19 HAMILTON 5T Driver's Llcanse:
AAIMBEE  ppaMINGHAM, MA 81781
Emgiloyar Nama: Emiployar Addrass: Wark Phone:
ROWLEY MA
e m Dete of Binh: ncAge: |SupAge: [Heigh |weight |Race:  |Sex: Resitent
33 N/A 6'90 175 W M R
Immesigating Cficar Supesysor
Crate Dala
0 _MACHADY. S (355) £9/29/18 S REARDON, G (283} @9/39/18
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Framingham Police Department

1 William Welch Wey
Framingham, MA 01702

Supplement Report

Supplement E2Y:
Ingldant Nuibwr

1806920 - 1

Locallan
1138 WORCESTER RD, SAMBA STEAK AND SUSHI, Framingham MA 81761
Offense List e R e
INVESTIGATION=ADULT

DateiTime of Ropor
len/z9/2813 13:086

victim

cfficer Naprative
1896928
Continued Imvestigation

On Saturday, September 29, 2818, at approximately 1845 hours while assigned to the Framingham Police
Detective Bureazu, I, Detective Sean Wilson and Detective Sean 0'Hare responded to the [[E
Medical Center in Bouston, MA.

in rgom five of the ar. [ tad been
Center earlier in the worning to be treated for
I asked Mr. if he could recollect what happened when he was at Samba Sushi and
q stated that he arrived at the bar at approximately midnight. He stated he had
his friend, Jonathan Oliveira drive him there because it was his birthday and he did not want to
drink and drive. He centinued that they were inside the restaurant uwntil "The lights went on,”
which I took to mean last call whep the bar is shutting dewn (approximately B2@e hours). Just prior
to the lights being turmed on 3t last call, Mr. Dliveira asked him Lf he wanted to pop a bottle of
champagne for his birthday. #r. [JJJJl| steted sure, because it was his birthday. Wr. Ollveira
then pogped open a bottle of champagne, which Wr. _ stated the bouncers {security} in the bar
didn't like that,

We spoke with Mr,

wr. ] then steted after Mr. Dliveira popped the bottle of champagne the security staff had
grabbed Mr. @liveira, removing him from the restaurant through the back door to the parking lot.
Mr. F stated when he saw the Mr. Oliveira was being removed through the back door, he went out
the front door and was geing to meet up with him {Mr. Oliveira} in the rear parking lot to go hame.
. did state that he was “really drunk” and does not remember everything that happened.
stated when he want out the frant door and to the rear parking lot he remembered tuo
different groups of people fighting in the rear lot. oOne group appeared to be involved In an active
fist fight, while ansther group appeared to be kicking someone on the ground. hr. M stoted ne
saw his friend, Mr. Oliveira on the ground when he went to the rear lot and yelled to the secyrity
to let him go, and they were going to leave, At some point while he saw Mr. olivelra he felt like
he pot struck. He could not elaborate what it felt like as he was highly intoxicated. Mr. Desouza
stated he well to the ground on his buttocks, and at that time felt a sharp pain coming from his

F He felt his H with his hand, which felt "wet and warm." He then Iooked at his
and and noticed a lot of bBlaod on his hand. He the

] state! at that time Mr. Dl!ve!r-a an! Mr,
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Supplement Report (Conhuaﬁan)

Supplement

Dale/Time of Repart :
@9/29/2618 13:66

ncident Mumbar

5 N B did '-d' into Hr vra'hicle at which time they
drove to the Metrowest Medical Certer {Framingham).

Mr. was then transported to [JJJHedical center in Boston, MA where he was taken into
surgary h.

Df. Paclino stated that Mr.

I spoke with his doctor, Dr. Paoline at approximately 1115 hours.
besouza had three stab wounds.

By the tine we were able to interview N, his wounds had already been sutured, and
pandaged. We were not able to obtain any pictures at this time as the stab wounds had slready been
operated on and wounds had been closed up.

Respectfully Submitted,
Detective Sean Wilson 336

Frawningham Police Department
Bureau of Investigative Services

Invastigating CHcer Superlsor
Dot Data
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Framingham Police Department

1 William Welch Way
Framingham, MA Q1702

Supplement Report

Supplepent
[ncident Number DarTima of Repart
1806928 - 2 18/e2/3018 1g;38
Lacation

|1138 WORCESTER RD, SAMBA STEAK AND SUSHT, Framinghgm MA 81781
Offense List : s R A e
INVESTEGATION-ADILT

Officer Narrative
1889692@
Continued Investigation

an Sunday, September 30, 2018 at approximately 1415 hours, while assigned to the Framingham Police
Detective Bureau, I, Detective Sesn Wilson attempted to speak with several of the security staff
that was working at Samba Sushi and Steak in the early worning of Saturday, September 29, 2618.

I spoke with Mr, Miguel Souza op the phone in regards te the incldent. Mr. Souza stated that he is
the “team leadar® of the security staff which is hired by Samba. Wr. Souza continued that he heard
that Somepne had been stabbed ih the parking Iot the night he and his staff were working. He stated
that he did not see anything outside as he was working inside the entire night. Mr. Souza alse
stated that he was not outside at any point.

I then spoke with Mr. Rodrign Mercedo. Mr. Mercedo stated that he was outside around closing time
{0158-8288) with security manager, Ray Bradford. He stated that he saw a brawl break cut between
twa guys and a large group in the parkirg lot. Mr. mercedo stated he attempted to disperse the
large group along with Mr. Bradford by yelling, “Get out of here! Get in your carsl” He stated that
at no time did he see anyone with a knife or anyone get stabbed. He stated that he knew of a male
that went hy the nickname "Empolga® get removed from the har at the end of the night, He stated
when he was outside he saw "Empolga” attempting to start a fight outside. He stated he told him to
leave and at that time he got into a BMW and drove away.

T spoke with Hr. Marioc Montenegro who works security for Samba. He stated he was inside the entire
nipht and that he was not in the parking lot at any point during the incident. ®Mr. Montenegro
stated "By the time I got outside there were three Framingham Police cars already in the lot
dgispersing people from the lot.

On Monday, October 1, 2@18 at approximately 1115 hours I spoke with Mr. Wenderson *Todinho" Dosre.
M. Dosre was working as part of the security staff the night of the incident. #r. Dorse stated he
was inside the bar maost of the night. He contipued that he went outside at approximately ©9220-0230
hours to assist in getting people into their cars to go home. He stated he is typically inside all
right and his job in the parking lot is fo direct cars out of lot and to see that peeple don't get
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Suppleenr eporr (Continuation)

Supplenent =
Incident Muembs
1806538 - 2

) Dawrie of Report
16/02/28]18 16:38

Officer Narrative ] g Eb bt Rt el =Tfn ST

hit by cars walking through the parking lot. Hr. Dorse stated he did see Mr. in the bar
earlier in the night because it was his birthday. He does not know him personally, but was aware
that it was his birthday. He also stated that he witness Mr. friend, later jdeptified as
Me. Jonathan Dliveira pop a hottle of champagne within the bar area. I asked what had happened to
Mr. @livelra when he popped the bottle of champagne, which Mr. Derse stated "I renoved him from the
club out the back dopr.” He stated after he removed him that he went back to where he was stationed
inside the bar. He overheard at a later time over the weeckend that Mr. Oliveira was causing a fight
in the parking lot, but did not witness it, and does not remember from whom he heard it from.

I attempted to speak with me. [JJJJJlj oo the phone at approximately 1385 hours. Mr. B stoted
he was out of the hospital, however still under the provided by the
doctor's. Another attempt to speak with Mr. will be conducted at a later date once he is
off _ medication,

On Tuesday, October 2, 2¢18 at approximately 1615 hours I spoke with Flavie 0os Santos on the phone.

Mr. Dos Santos was working security at Samba the night of the incident. He was stationed inside
the bar near the DJ booth. Mr. Dos Santos stated at approximately 0130 hours a fight had broken out
inside the club. The pepple involvad in that fight were removed from the bar through the front
door. #r. Dos Santos then stated at approximately 145 a male only known to him as "Empolga, " which
he stated is Portuguese For “Hyper,” had sprayed a bottle of champagne in the bar area, and had
sprayed pecple with 1t. Hae steted security escorted “"Empulga" out the rear dacr cof the bar to the
parking lot. Mr. Dos Santos continued that he was inside clearing pevple aut froem that point an,
and by the time he went outside two to three police cars were already on scene,

It should be known that based cn statewents made by the parties imvelved that the male known as
"Empolga" 1s the nickname far Mr. 0liveira,

I have attempted three times to call Mr. Olivelra. Each time it states that his volce mailbox is
full.

& supplemental report will be conducted when I am able to speak with Mr. B Fucther about the
jncident. At this time there are no krown suspects, and I will attempt through my next interview
with Hr. to gather more informzticon pertaining to parties involved in the multiple
altercatigns that occurred at Samba between the late evening of Friday, September 26 and the early
morning hours of Saturday, September 22,

Respectfully Submitted,
Detective Sean Wilson 330

Framingham Police Department
Bureau of Investigative Services

rvastigating Officer Suparvisor
Dale Dalg

B WILSON, S {336) 16/62/18 DL TERSONI, B {214} 18/92/18
2 of 3




Su_pp].emen'ﬁ
Inclgent Mumbsr

Supplement Report (Continustion)

18@£920 - 2

WITNESS

"~ Dala/Time of Repart
B 16:3§

WITHESS

Mame: MERCEDD, RODRIGO

33

283 ARLINGTON 5T

Mama; SOUZA, MIGUEL
728 WAVERLEY =T
Ad
eSS R AMINGHAM, MA ©1782
Employer Marme: Emplgyer Addrass Wark Fhone;
Type of Vigtin: Date of Blrth: inc Age;  |SupAge: |Height [Weight [Racer [Sex: Rasident:
a3 ) H R

WITMESS

MONTEMEGRO, MARIO

Role

AAIOR  ConMINGHAM, MA @1762

Employer Name: Empkyer Addraas: Waork Fhene:

Typa of Yictim: !Dale of Birh: Inc Age:  [SupAge: [Helght |Weight: (Race: |5ex: Mesidant:
38 W M i}

Neme: WITNESS
268 BEAVER ST Driver's Licensa:
Addrass framingham, MA 93i7ad
Ernployer Mame: Emphuayer Adcress: Work Phone:
SAMBA WEST (S88) 875-7Ra6
Type of Yiedm: Orate of Birth: Inc Age:  |Sup Age: |Height: '"Welght: jRace; |[Sew Resldent:
45 a5 5'g6  |17S L) L.} R
Rola: Phone:
Heme: DDSREIS, WENDERSON P WITNESS
V54 DAWSON RD Driver's License:
AMeSE  WORCESTER, MA p1BBS
Employar Hame: Employer Address: Waork Phane:
Typa af Viclim! Diate of Birth: Inc Age:  {Sup Age: |Height |Waighl: |Race:  |Sex Rasidant:
33 33 W il N

WITNESS

Marme:

DDSSANTOS, FLAVIO

Hgle:

WITHESS

AdIBSE  CPVERE, NA 92151

FHr184 GRAVES RD APT. B

Drivars Licenseg:

Emphoyer Hzme: Employer Addises: York Phone:
Type of Mclim: Date of Birth: Inc Age:  |Sup Age: (Hekght,  |[Weight: | Race Sew Residont:
i3 35 W il N
Inwastigaling Offlcar Supervlsor
Dala Dala
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Incidant Number
B60216 - 3

Framingham Police Department

T William Welch Way
Framingham, MA 01702

Supplement Report

Daeffima of Aeport
18/16/2018 14.92

Lewzatlan

HI, Framingham MA @173l

Role;
VICTIM

139 PLEASANT 5T

FEv— Dritvai's Licanss:
parlborough, MA Bi78l
Employer Mame: Emplover Address: Work Pheone;
Type of Wicim: Craia of Blrih: bncAge:  |SupAge: |Height: IWaight: Race:  |Sax: Aesidanl:
27 27 W M N

Officer Narrative =
1986920
Continued Investigation

statement. While speaking with Mr.
feeling well and that he waes stiil

and meet with me on October B.

I called r. JJJJ o0 the phone.

a9/ 27 /1991

that I would reach cut in the near

under  the N 1 1.

On Dctober 7, 2018 I called Mr. q

the police station to speak with me and provide a statement,
however could not make it down on this day.

On October 1, 2018, I continued the investigation into the stabbing of Mr.

attempted to speak with Mr. [l on the phone in regards to the inciden
n the phone he made me aware that he was still not

On October 8, 20218 at approxinately B9PQ hours, Mr,
Thinking he may be rupning a little late, I waited approximately ar hour and a half.
gid not ansuwer, and I was unable to leave a

volcemail, as I received an zutomated message stating, “The mallbox has not been set up yet.”

Mr.

I asked if Mr.

vture te arrange a time to speak farther when he was not

I then callad Mr. q on October 1€, 2018 and October 11, 2613, Both attempts were
unsuccessful, as T recelved the same automated volce message as I did on Octoher 8, 2018.

.

t to obtain a further

0
h medication. 1 advised Nr.

if he would be able to come down to
He stzted he was feeling better,
I then asked if he could come to the police station the
following day, October 8, 2018 at B9e@ hours. Mr. ] sereed to come down to the police station

had not arrived to the palice station.
At 1838 hours
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Supplement Report (Continuation)

Supplement
Incident Mumber
|1866928 -~ 3

CatedTing of Rapar
18/16/2018 14:02

officer Marrative ‘ . : y
Ten days have now passed and I have reached out to Mr. four times for him to provide a
statement with negative results. While Mr, ] wes in the hospital I handed him my husiness
card, which <ontains my contact information, At this time there is no further information regarding
the incident that cccurred in the early morning of September 29, 2018 at Samba Steak and Sushl at

1138 Warcester Road, Framingham, MA.

Respectfully submitted,

Detective Sean Wilson 336
Franingham Police Cepartment
Bureau of Investigative Services

wvastigaling Oflcer Supurvison
Dala Dale

D WILSDM, 5 [336) 18/156/18 bs SIBILIO, R {284} 16/16/18
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{ Exhibit E (

Case # 1806290 10/24/18

Interview of Shiyun Zhang, {Joe} conducted on 10/17/2018

On 10/£7/2018, ) Lieutenant lorge E. Ruiz conducted an in-persan interviewr of Shiyun 2hang, better
knawn as Joe, the Manager/owner of Samba Steakhouse, 1138 Worcester Road, Framingham. The
interview was conducted at the Samba restaurant as part of an investigation into possible liquor
violations that occurred on 0972572018,

During the interview | asked joe if he had been working on 09/29/2015 and ha stated that he was the
manager on-duty that nlght and primarlly works nights at Samba. Joe stated that he was aware that
there had bean a stabbing In the parking lot, and that he had been informed by Sgt. Michael Sheehan
during the course of the stabbing investigation. Joe stated that he was surprised to hear that somecne
had been assaulted in the parking lot as he has securlty in the parking lot at the end of the night. Joe
also Informed me that he hires the security team,

I asked Joe for 2 list of employees that were working on 069/25/2018, he provided contact infermation
for the following:

Ray Bradford- Security, front docr, 1D checking
Marlo- Security, walks around ins/de

Miguel- Security, Front door

Flavip- Securlty

Rodrigo- Securlty

Eduardo- Security

Stacey Gala- Bartender

Jessica Proja- Bartender

Erin Hines- Bartender

Marlin Flalho- Promoter

During the interview | also asked Joe to clarify who the exact names and positions of the Manager and
Asslstant Manager at Samba were. Joe stated he was the Manager, Shiyun Zhang and the Assistant
Manager is Risheng Xu who Is also known as Sam. log was cooperative and pleasant during our
meeting and was emphatic that he did not know that the assault had occurred prior to the police

arriving and notifying him.




As part of this Investigation | contacted the City of Framingham Licensing Coordinator and asked for the
Manager of Record for Samba. | was infarmed that the Manages of Record on the All Alcohol License is

Trac] i, Simpson.

On 10/25/2018 ) spoke again with Joe from Samba in an attempt to find out who Tracl N. Simpson is,
Joe informed me that Traci is his wife and that she Is the Manager of the Alcohol License, Joe also

informed me that Tracl does soma of the accounting and some PR work for the business. Upon checking

the Police in-house records, | was unable te find Tracl listed as having a Server 10 and as a result, unable
to determine if she is Alcehol Server Trained, Joe informed me that he Is Alcchal server trained and
upon checking tha police records, | learmned that his server ID had expired on 05/07/17. When | advised
Joe of this, he told me that he had lost his wallet and therfor last bis server ID. 1 advised Joa that khe
Rules and Regulations Governing Alcohollc Beverages for the City of Framingham required that the
Manager must be a full time employee or a corporate officer of the licensee, must be engaged
axclusively in the management of the licensed business, and must be a qualifiad saller or server of
alcoholic beverages registered with the Framinghaem Police Department, The Manager must be on the
licensed premises st feast farty (40} hours per week in the course of business, cansistent with the
permitted hours of operation. loe stated that Traci did work for Samba, that he was the
Manager/owner and that between him and his Assistant Manager, there was slways somecna an
premises. | then re-read the reguirements of the Rules and Regulations Governing Alceholic Beverages
for the City of Framingham and asked Joe if Traci was meeting these obligations and if she was on
premise the minimum 40 hours per week, loe replled that "¥es she was”.

End Report
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‘ Exhibit T
Interviaw of Ray Bradford, 06/08/1982, conducted on 10/17/2018 via phane {508-309-85655)

On 10242018, | Lieutenant Jorge E. Ruiz conducted a phone interview of Ray Bradford over the phone,
50B-844-7457, The interview was cunducted as part of an Investigation into possible tiguor vinlztions
that occurred on 09/25/2018. | had speken to the Manager/Qwner of Samba , Shiyun Zhang (Joe) who
had identified Ray as one ¢f the members of the security staff on the night In question and had given me

his phone number,

During the intarview, Ray informed me that he works &s the head of security, among other things for
Samba. He is directly employed by Samba and Joe is his boss. | asked Ray what his specific duties
entailed on 09/29/2018, Ray infurmed me that he worked at the front door with another member of
the security team, Wedersan checking iD’s. He was also floating around the restaurant checking on
patrons as @ member of the security team. | asked him who checked |D's in his absence and he
Infarmed me that is was Wendersen, | confirmed with him that it was Wenderson Dosreis, which he
confirmed. Ray informead me that he was Alcohel server trained and had an alcoho! server 1D card,
which | confirmed through the in-house computer records check.

| asked Ray what he knew about the assault that occurred and he informed me that he had been teld
that there had been a stabbing by the Polica units that had respanded to investlgate the assault,
approximately 30 minutes after closing. Ray stated that the stabbing must have occurred garlier than
0145hrs as he usually goes into the parking lot around 0130 te ensure that the patrons do not hang
around once they axit Samba. He also Informed me that on the night in-guest|on, there had been a fight
thzt had broken cut in the parking let, not a large fight, but what he described as a smalter scuffle that
he had broken up around closing time. This was about the time Framingham Police Officers had arrived
at the restaurant at the same time they do every Friday night. 1 know that Framingham Pofice does a
compiiance check when able to on Friday nights/ Saturday arcund 0145 as there have been numerous
ncise complaints when patrons are exiting the building, The Officers arrive to ensure that patrons

quickly leave the parking lot.

i asked Ray about the bottle of Champagne that had been popped earller in the night, Ray did not have
any infarmation In regards to the bottle on that night, Ray did inform me that Samba customarily will
hand out a bottle of Champagne to patrons that are celebrating a party. The bottle ks usualiy
accompanled by plastic cups and is deliverad in a bucket with [ce. | then concluded the interview,

End report
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' Exhibit G '

Interview af Wenderson Dasreis, 05/28/1985, conducted on 10/7/2018 via phone {508-933-1678|

On 10/24/2018, | Lieutenant Jorge E. Ruiz conducted a phorne interview of Wendersan Dosreis over the
phone, 508-933-1578. The interview was conductad as part of an investigation Into possible liquor
violations that occurred on 09/29/2018 at Samba Restaurant, 1138 Worcester Road. | had spoken to
Ray Bradford, Head of Sacurity for Samba who had identified Wenderson as one of the Security staff on
the night in question, Wenderosn had been interviewed by Detectives in regards te the assault and they
had submitted his name and phene number In the police reports.

I asked Wenderson what his duties entalied on the night in question, he informed me that he was acting
as security and had been hired by the promoter, Marlin Fizlho. | asked him to tell me exactly what he
did on 02/29/2018, wenderson explained that he was at the front door until 0100hts checking ID's as
patrons entered Samba. At 0100, ha went insidz t¢ monitor the patrons,

| asked him if he had seen a bottle of champagng popped inside by the VAP section and he informed me
that a friend of the asszult victim had pepped a bottle of champagne and was spraying it over other
patrons. Atthat point, Wenderson took the bottle of champagne away and ascorted the male put of the
restaurant, Wenderson stated that he was insitle the restaurant for the rest of the evening and did not
see the assault that had taken place in the lot, | asked Wendersan if he was alcohol server trained and
he stated that he was not, | confirmed that he was not registered with the Framingham Police
department in the in-house records as having a server ID. | then coneluded the nterview

End Report
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4 Exhibit H *'
Case # 1808290 10/24/18

Interview of Jessica Proia, 04/24/1994, conducted on 10/24/2018 via phone {508-309-8655)

On 10/23/2018, 1 Lieutenant Jorge E. Ruiz conducted a phone interview of Jessica Proia over the phone,
508-309-8655. The interview was conducted as part of an investigation into possible liquor viclations
that occurred on 09/29/2018. | had spoken to the Manager/Qwner of Samba , Shiyun Zhang {Joe} who
had identified Jessica a5 ane of the bartenders on the night in question and had given me het phone
number. | had attempted to speak to Jessica on 10/17/2018, but due to lack of cellular coverape, we
agreed to speak at & [ater date.

During the interview Jessica informed me that she Bartends at the Samba and had been filking in for a
different bartender who was out of the country, and has worked a1 the establishiment for several years,
| asked her If she was aware of any assaults that had taken place In the parklng ot on 09/29/2018. She
stated that she was aware of the assault that had taken place, she had been told the following day.

i asked her if she checked 105 and if not, who was checking ID's and where. She informed that there are
usually 2-3 bouncers at the door that check ID's and a girl that takes the cash. When | asked her about
the cash, she informed me that the cash was for the cover charge for the evening. | also asfeed her
about the bottle of champagne that had been popped during tha evening. She informed me that she did
not know where the champagne came from and had not seen it, but that she had not sold any
champagne that n'ght. She infosmed me that the champagne is usually given to parties that come in for
birthday partles and stated that is the aniy type of bottle allowed to given away.

| asked if she had been Alcoho! server trained and she indicated that she had and was loaking at her
certificate, When | attempted to laok her up her registration in the in-house computer vecords | was
unable to find it. Jessica informed me that she had attended the class but had never gone to the Pollce
Station to get a server ID card. She further Informead me that her sister Marissa, whao is also a bartender
had a server ID card, which | verified through the In-house computer recards check. | advised lesslca
that she needed to get a server (D card before sarving alcohol and she stated she would be in the next
day. | then concluded the interview.

End Report
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Exhibit 1

Case # 1806290 10/24/18

Interview of Stacey Gala, 04/05/1990, conducted on 10/17/2018 at Samba Steak House

On 10/17/2018, | Lieutenant Jorge E. Ruiz conducted an In-person interview of Stacey Gala at the Samba
Steakhouse, 1138 Worcester Road, Framingham. The interview was conducted as part of an
Investigation into passible fiquer violations that occurred on 09/25/2018. | had spoken to the
Manager/Qwner of Samba , Shiyun Zhang {Joe) wha had ldentified Stacey as ane of the bartenders on
the night In question.

During the interview Stacey tnformed me that she Bartends at the Samba every Friday night and has
warked at the establishment far over a year. | asled her if she was aware of any assaults that had taken
place in the pariing lot on 09/29/2018. She statad that she was aware of the essault that had taken
place, she had been told the following day by Ray Bradford, another employee of Samba, that someone
had heen stabbed in the parking lot but that ne one had seen It and that the victim had gone to the
hospital.

We then discussed the activity Inside Samba on 09/25/18, she informed me that there was a party type
theme going on and that there was a Promater for the night as well as a DJ playing musie. She also
informed me that the “party” was being held in the area where the Hibachi tables ara located, and that
the D} sets up in front of the large Buddha statue. | asked her if she checked ID’s and if not, who was
checking |0's and whare. She informed that a male that she described as being Latine, possibly Brazillan
was ak the door checking {D's. 1asked her if Ray Bradford also checked ID's and she stated that he did
not.

| then asked her about the bottles of champagne, | informed her that | had been made aware that 2
bottle of champagne bad been popped in what wes being described as the VIP area which may have led
to the assault. Stacey Informed me that the VIP area s an araa that is sectioned off 2nd that the bottles
of Champagne are glven away by the promoter, Marlin Fialho, She sald that he gets the bottlas from the
bar and brings them to the VIP table. She stated that she did not see the bottle of champagne popped,
as she was warking at the bar and would not be able to see that area from where she was. | then
concluded the interview.

End report




* Exhibit ] i
Interview of Marlln Fialho, 0472471996, conducted on 10/17/2018 via phone {508-815-2760)

On 10/17/2018, | Lieutenant jorge E. Ruiz conducted a phone interview of Marlin Fiahlo over the phone,
50B-816-2760. The interview was conducted as part of an Investigation inta possible liquor violations
that occurred on 09/25/2018. | had spcken to the Manager/Owner of Samba , Shiyun Zhang [ioe} who
had identified Marlin Fiahle 25 the Promoter en the night in question and had given me his phane
nurmber.

During the interview Marlin informed me that he was a Promoter hired by Samba and that he had been
working for Samba for approximately 1 year. | asked Marlin if as the promoter e hired the DJ and
security and he informed me that he hired the D), but that foe from Samba hires the security.

I askad Marlin if he had delivered the bottle of champagne to the male that had pepped the bottle and
subsequently had been removed by security. Marlin informed me that he had delivered the bottle aleng
with approxmately 4-6 plastic cups, The bottle was delivered in a bucket of ice and was given to the
group as they were celebrating a birthday. | asked Marlin where he had gotten the bottle from and he
informed me that he got it from the bar. He said he did not sea the bottle of Champagne popped and
did not knaw anything efse that happened. He also stated that he was unaware that anyone had been
assaulted in the parking lot at the time, but had been teld at & later time by the bouncers that someone
hiad been stabbed. He stated he knew the victim and had seen him leave sometime around 0340. |
checked the in-house records at Framingham Police and was unable to locate a server ID card for Marlin.
! then concluded the interview

End report




' Exhibil K
Interview of Fellype DeSouza, 09/27/1991, conducted via phone {978-493-2107}

| tiewtenant Jorge E. Rulz conducted a phane intarview of Fellype DeSouza over the phane, (973}-493-
3107. The interview was conducted as part of an Investigation into possibile liquor violations that

cccurred on 0972572018,

( asked Fellype to tell me what had happened on 09/29/18 before he was assauited {stabbed) in the
parking lot of the Samba Restaurant, 1133 Worcester Road. Fellype explained to me that he had gone
to Samba on that night with 2 friends to celebrate his birthday. Prior to arriving at Samba, Fellype
explained that he had been drinking at a friend’s hause and had sta red drinking earlier in the day.

Upon arriving at Samba, his ID had been checked at the door ar he had alsa been frisked at the door
for weapons. Fellype stated that he had been contacted by the promoter via socal med|z and invited
to S5amba to celebrate hs birthday. Fellype continued and explained that once inside Samba, he was set
up in a VIP section of 5amba with his friends, he was not clear as to what the VIP section exactly was. At
some point towards the end of the night, Fellype’s friend, Janathan DeQliveira popped a bottle of
champagne that had been given to him. Jonathan was removed from Samba by several members of
Security through what Fellype described as the back door after popping the bottle of champagne.
Feliype said that he then saw security reenter the restaurant. Fellypa then went cutside to check on
Jonathan as he was concerned for his safety, Fellype was walking towards the hack parking lot of Samba
when he observed two other males in the ot who were intoxlcated and had been kicked out af Samba
by security as well. Fellype stated that as he walked towards the hack of Samba, he saw Janathan
thrown to the ground by a member af the security team, he was unable to tell me exactly who. He
stated that at this point he was “Jumped by unknown peopie In the [ot” and felt pain in his buttocks
{stabbed). Realizing he had been stabbed he reunited with lonathan and was driven to the hospital.

| asked Fellype how many drinks he had consumed while at Samba and he informed me that he had
drank 4-5 mixed drinks and that he had paid cash. He also Informed me that he was very intoxicated
when he walked cut of Samba to check on Jenathan, he describad his level of Intoxication as near
“Wackout drunk”. Fellype was unable to provide any other relevant information, | then conciuderd the
interview, ! asked Feliype to contact me or Detective Wilson with any other pertinent Infarmation.

it should be noted that when | spoke with Fellype, he stated that he had heen taking medication for the
pain and was still experiencing pain from the assault.

End Heport

e e -




Exhibit L

11/19/2018

On November 19 2018 T, Lt. Yorge E. Ruiz conducted Alcohol compliance checks of
Restaurants with Alcohol licenses in the City of Framingham, These checks are done on
an annual basis and are done for all Restaurants with Alcchol licenses in the City of
Framingham, The checks were done with the assistance of an Underage Operative.

At approximately 6:23pm L, Lt. Jorge E. Ruiz sent the Underage Operative into Samba
Steak House located at 1138 Worcester Road in an attempt to purchase aleohol at the
restaurant. Prior to entering the establishment I instructed the operalive to attempt to
purchese a beer from the bar. The Underage Operative was sent into the restaurant with a
$20.00 bill which was supplied by the Framingham Police Department. Once inside, the
Underage Operative notified me via text message that he bad ordered and been served a
bottle of BUD LIGHT beer at the bar. He inforined me that he had been served by a
fernale bartender and gave me a brief description of her.

I then entered the establishment and introduced myselfl and interviewed the viclating
hartender who was identified as Devin Marcotte-Butgett.

Ms. Marcotte-Burgett recalled the sale and stated she thought the individual whe
purchased the BUD LIGHT draft was over 21 years old thereforc she did not ask for any
identification to verify the operatives age. Ms. Marcotte-Burgett did have a valid Server
ID.

I spoke with the on-duty Manager of the establishment, Mr. Shiyun Zhang, (Joe Samba)
and explained the violations to Mr. Shiyun Zhang and it’s repercussions te foliow.

Viclatians:

Chapter 138 section 34: Sale or delivery of an alcoholic beverage to an underage petson

204 CMR, 2,05: Permitting an illegality to take place on the licensed premises

Respectfully Submitted,

Lt. Jorge E. Ruiz
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Exhibit M

MAYER, ANTONELLIS, JACHOWICZ & HARANAS, LLP

Attorneys at Law
Waliam H. Mares " 430 Worcester Road Tushaoe 60018

Josrph M, Antoashi P.O. Box 966 sl gurighl o £oi

Pater 1. Harietd Framiogham, MA 01701-0965

JIN P, Blawrlcxyh
Erlu I, Welght
4. Ell Leina

' December 4, 2018

Fremingham Police Departrent
1 William Welch Way
Framinghem, MA 01702

RE; Samba Steak & Sushi/l 138 Worcester Road

To whom it may concern,

Regarding our meeting with your office last week (11/27/2018), my client can agreeto a 3
day suspension of his license along with an appropriate fine ($2,000-53,000).

My client understands the department’s concem, however, the Departrnent’s proposed
suspension term is unduly harsh under the circumstances. A suspension that long would not only
cause severe financial harm to the owner, but would also cause significant financial harm to the
rumerons employees of the resiaurant, as they would not be operating anywhere near full

staff/capacity.

In the order of which they wers discussed, we feel the first two matters should not impact
the Restaurant’s license.

. The first, was a case where the Restaurant’s security were in process of retnoving an
individual and my client was attacked. The person was identified and arrested, that e later made
an unsubstantiated claim that he ‘may have had a few drinks’, is not something we feel requires a
disproportionate response that puts my client’s business in jeopardy. Whils I understand the
technical points, hers, we fee] that it is pretty clear my client wae the victim.

The second appears, again, to be an issug that is unrelated to the Restaurant’s uss of the
license. While it is obviously very unfortunate that someone was injured, the report does not appear
to show that there were not really any issues until the Restawrant was being emptied — and while it
appears the security siaff did have to provide some assistance in this, it does not at all appear clear
that the incidents following had nnyt]ung to do with the operation of the Restavrant or its use of the

license.
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The third incident, my client doss accept full responsibility for. While ho believes he took
all steps possible (hiring an experience server, providing the property training, cte.) to avoid the
issue which occurred, clearly a violation occomred.

In making this proposal, we feel it should be very much considered that they have nothad a
violation since 2011, and being one of the busiest and mest popular locations in the ates, thisis a
testament Lo (he pmount of ime, ollorl und sxpense being put forth by my client fo maintain and
service the community in providing a vibrant lunch and dinner crowd, as well a3 an active night-life

location

As another quick note, we have prepared an application te change to the mansger to Shi
Yim Zhang (Jeseph), which will be submitling shorily, per the department’s recommendation.

Plezse review end advise.

Thank you.
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EXHIBIT B TQ 5 STARS RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.
d/bfa SAMBA STEAK HOUSE 6/24/19 DISPOSITION AGREEMENT

CERTIFICATION OF MANAGER OF RECORD

ADD DATE

I, INSERT NAME HERE, am the Certified Manager of Record for 5 Stars Restaurant Group, Inc., d/b/a Samba Steak House
["Samba®). | hereby certify that:

1. all Samba employees requiring server identification cards under the Framingham Alcohol Rules and
Regulations (6th Rev.), Articles 1.2 and 1.3, possess valid server identification cards as of the date of this
Certification,

2. the attached list of employees constitutes a complete and accurate list of all employees working for Samba
who require server identification cards under the Framingham Alcohol Rules referenced abave and possess
server identification cards.

3. Attached are copies of these server identification cards for these emplayees.

SUBSCRIBED TO AND SWORN UNDER THE PENALTES OF PERJURY THIS __ DAY OF 20xx

Signature

Title: Manager
5 Stars Restaurant Group, Inc.
d/bfa Samba Steak House



